
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

5 November 2021 

Pension Advisory Board 
 

A virtual meeting of the Board will be held at 9.30 am on Monday, 15 
November 2021. 
 

Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, this meeting will be 
held virtually with members in remote attendance. Public access is via webcasting. 

 
Items 1 to 13 in Part I of the agenda will be available to watch via the 
internet at the address below. Items 14 to 18 in Part II of the agenda 

contain exempt information, as indicated, and therefore will not be 
broadcast.: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

 Agenda 

 
Part I 

 
1. Declarations of Interests and Conflicts   

 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest, or any 
potential conflicts of interest in any business on the agenda. They should also 

make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent during the 
meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving the meeting if the nature of 
the interest warrants it. If in doubt, contact Democratic Services before the 

meeting. 
 

2. Part I Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 26 July 2021. 

 
3. Urgent Matters   

 
Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion, 

should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


4. Pension Advisory Board Membership   

 
The Constitution for the Pension Advisory Board concerning membership terms 
is as follows: 

‘The term of office for employer and scheme member representatives is four 

years and will be on a phased basis. This can be extended following reselection 
up to a maximum of three terms. Reselection will be at the invitation or 

discretion of the Chairman, with advice from the Director of Finance and 
Support Services and the Director of Law and Assurance.’ 

The Board are asked to note that the Chairman has agreed to re-appoint Tim 

Stretton as a representative for a second 4 year term. 
 

5. Part II Matters   

 
Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the meeting to consider 

bringing into Part I any items on the Part II agenda. 
 

6. Progress Statement   

 
There are no outstanding issues for consideration. 

 
7. Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I   

 

The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes from the meeting of 
the Pensions Committee on 21 July 2021 and the agenda from the meeting of 

the Pensions Committee on 25 October 2021. 
 
(a) 21 July 2021 - Part I Pensions Committee Minutes  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
(b) 25 October 2021 - Pensions Committee Agenda  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
8. Business Plan Update  (Pages 17 - 34) 

 

Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board. 

The Board is asked to note the updates to the Business Plans of the Board and 
of the Pensions Committee. 

 
9. Administration procedures and performance  (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
The Board is asked to consider the Administration Report from the 25 October 
2021 Pensions Committee by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 
10. Communication Strategy  (Pages 49 - 64) 

 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Board is asked to note the schedule of Communications drawn from the 
Communication Policy Statement and the feedback from employers at the Focus 

Group for future Pensions Matters.  The Board is also asked to provide feedback 
on the Communications presented at the meeting 

 

Page 2



11. Regulations and Governance update  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board. 

The Board is asked to note the current issues relating to Scheme Regulations 
and Governance. 

 
12. Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  (Pages 69 - 122) 

 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Board is asked to note the register of policy documents and provide 

feedback on the policies presented at the meeting. 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next meeting of the Board will be held at 9.30 am on Friday 11 February 

2022. 
 

Part II 

 
14. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 
The Board is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds 

of exemption under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 

interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

Exempt: paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person (including the 

authority). 
 

15. Part II Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 123 - 124) 

 
To confirm the part II minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 26 July 

2021. 
 

16. Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  (Pages 125 - 130) 

 
The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes from the meeting of 

the Pensions Committee on 21 July 2021 (yellow paper). 
 

17. ACCESS Update  (Pages 131 - 140) 

 
The Board is asked to consider the following report which went to the Pensions 

Committee on 25 October 2021. 

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of 
the Board only (yellow paper). 
 

Page 3



18. Extract of Review of Pension Investment Performance from Pension 

Committee meeting on 25 October 2021  (Pages 141 - 148) 
 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of 

the Board only (yellow paper). 

The Board is asked to note the report. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Pension Advisory Board 
 

 

Page 4



Pension Advisory Board 
 

26 July 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 
9.30am. 
 

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 

 
Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney, Chris Scanes and Tim Stretton 
 

Apologies were received from Richard Cohen 
 

Also in attendance:   Alistair Rush (Deputy Director of Finance), Vickie 
Hampshire (Finance Manager (Pension Fund – Governance)), Tara Atkins 
(Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration & Employers)), Judith Shore 

(Democratic Services Officer) and Andrew Lowe (Head of Pensions, Investments 
and Borrowing) (minute 7). 

 
Part I 

 

1.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  
 

1.1 The Chairman welcomed Board members to the meeting, and also 
to the public watching the webcast.  The public were encouraged to 
read the detailed reports online to assist with understanding the 

meeting.  The Chairman thanked the officers for the good quality of 
the papers. 

1.2 None declared. 

 
2.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 
2.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28 

April 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

3.    Progress Statement  
 
3.1 The Board noted that there were no outstanding issues. 

 
4.    Pension Advisory Board Terms of Reference  

 
4.1 The Chairman referred to the Regulations and Governance Update 

item on the agenda and the section on holding virtual meetings, and 

that this did not require an amendment to the Terms of Reference. 

4.2 Resolved – That the Board notes its Terms of Reference. 
 

5.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  
 

5.1 The Board considered the unconfirmed part I minutes from the 17 
March 2021 Pensions Committee meeting and the Agenda from the 
21 July 2021 Pensions Committee meeting (copies appended to the 

signed minutes). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



5.2 The Board noted that the minutes had been confirmed at the 21 July 

2021 Pensions Committee meeting with no amendments. 

5.3 The Board noted the queries raised by the Pensions Committee and 
that issues previously raised by the Pensions Advisory Board were 
being pursued by the Committee.  

5.4 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda are noted. 
 

6.    Business Plan Update  

 
6.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 

Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes).  

6.2 The Chairman introduced the report and noted that lack of progress 
in the Board’s activity plan was due to waiting for matters/guidance 
to be developed by Pension Scheme Advisory Board, the Pensions 

Regulator or the Government. Otherwise, the plan was on schedule. 

6.3 It was confirmed that all members of the Pensions Committee, the 
Board and council officers are expected to compete the on-line 

Academy training in time for the next meetings in autumn. The 
Chairman advised he had completed this training and this will be 

reflected in the next monthly report. 

6.4 It was also confirmed that the training strategy highlighted that 
Pensions Committee members are required to undertake the same 
training as Board members. 

6.5 Resolved – That the Business Plan updates of the Board and the 

Pensions Committee are noted (and that the Training Strategy is 
included as a separate document). 

 
7.    Administration procedures and performance  

 
7.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services from the 21 July Pensions Committee meeting (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 

7.2 Tara Atkins introduced the report and summarised the key points. 

7.1 It was confirmed that – 

 99.97% of the deferred annual benefit statements were now 
complete; only eight records had yet to be finalised so the team was 

ahead of target. 
 the team had now commenced work with regard to the active 

members; just over 97.5% complete. 
 McCloud data collection requirements – subsequent to undertaking 

annual returns work, the team was now working on these 

requirements.  
 Member portal registrations – total registrations to-date reported, 

rather than current registrations. 
 Next report will also include quarterly and annual complaints and 

compliments  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 The Data Improvement Plan closed on 31 March 2021 was specific 

to the transfer of the pension fund. Ongoing data improvement is 
business as usual.  

7.4 The Board commented that the pension calculator on the on-line 
portal was very useful. 

7.5 Resolved – That the Board noted – 

 the update with particular attention to the work associated with end 
of year returns and the publication of Annual Benefit Statements to 
members; and 

 the approach agreed by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services in relation to receipt of a Voluntary Scheme Pays election. 

 
8.    Communication Strategy  

 

8.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

8.2 Tara Atkins introduced the report and advised that an employer 

focus group was scheduled for later in the month and the results of 
the review of employer newsletters would be shared with the Board.  

8.3 The pre-recorded presentation of the AGM would be sent to Board 

members. 

8.4 Resolved – That the Board notes the schedule of Communications 
drawn from the Communication Policy Statement. 

 

9.    Regulations and Governance Update  
 

9.1 The Chairman introduced his report (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 

9.2 Resolved – That the Board noted the current issues relating to 

Scheme regulations and Governance. 
 

10.    Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  

 
10.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

10.2 Vickie Hampshire introduced the report and confirmed that the 
accounts, including some minor amendments concerning net assets, 

were due to be considered by Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee in September and will then be included in the Annual 
Report. Also, that minor amendments, including to some of the 

performance figures, were anticipated but this would not affect the 
compliance requirements.   

10.3 The Board commented that - 

 The summary of the Annual Report was useful and could help to 

make annual comparisons.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 If Members can be advised when the information is available on-

line, it may encourage more to sign up to the portal. 
 Partial non-compliance with the CIPFA guidance does not equate to 

non-compliance with the regulations; in some areas the guidance 

can’t be met in full due to its applicability. 

10.4 Resolved – That the Board notes the register of policy documents. 
 

11.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
11.1 The Board– 

 Noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place on Monday 
15 November 2021 at 9.30 a.m. 

 Asked that next year’s meetings are more evenly timetabled 
throughout the year. 

 
12.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
13.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 

The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 28 April 2021 meeting and 
they were signed by the Chairman. 

 
14.    Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  

 

The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 17 March 2021 
Pensions Committee meeting. 

 
15.    ACCESS Update  

 

The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 21 July 2021 Pensions Committee (copy appended to 

the signed minutes). 

The Board noted the report. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.34 am 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Pensions Committee 
 

21 July 2021 – At a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.30 am at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Baxter, Cllr Condie, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Urquhart, Mr Kipling and 
Ms Taylor 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr N Jupp and Mr Donnelly 

 
 

Part I 

 
1.    Membership  

 
1.1 The Committee noted the County Council Member appointments to 
the Committee as confirmed at the County Council meeting on 21 May 

2021. 
 

2.    Declarations of Interests  
 
2.1 Cllr Elkins reported that he was no longer on the Littlehampton 

Harbour Board and asked for this to be updated on future agendas. 

2.2 No declarations were made. 
 

3.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 

3.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 17 March 2021 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.    Pensions Committee Terms of Reference  
 

4.1  Resolved – That the Committee noted its terms of reference. 
 

5.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 
5.1 The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 

26 February 2021 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from 
the 28 April 2021 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

5.2 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

 
6.    Pension Fund Annual Report  

 

6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

6.2 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services, 

introduced the report and confirmed that as of 31 March 2021 the fund 
was 123% funded which was a strong position.  Officers were working with 
employers to improve 
[...]
o Hampshire Pension 

Service the standard SLAs were used.  The Committee had 
previously looked at the SLA levels and felt it was important to have 
realistic and acceptable targets.  Rachel Wood added that officers 

were looking into benchmarks to see how the administration 
performance compared to others.  Analysis on this could be 

provided when the work was complete.  It was confirmed that in 
most cases that SLA targets were completed under the target 

threshold. 
• Sought clarity on McCloud work and if return issues were linked to 

particular type of employer.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that it was a 

range of employers and that individual conversations would be 
taking place to help with any difficulties. 

• Queried if late payments were linked to a particular type of 
employer.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that it was not a systemic 
issue. 

8.4 Resolved – that the Committee notes the update with particular 

attention to the work associated with end of year returns and the 
publication of Annual Benefit Statements to members.  The Committee 

also notes the approach agreed by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services in relation to receipt of a Voluntary Scheme Pays election. 
 

9.    Date of the next meeting  
 

8.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 25 October 2021 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

10.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7a



on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

11.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 

on 17 March 2021. 
 

12.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 26 

February 2021 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
 

13.    Investment Strategy Implementation  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
 

14.    ACCESS  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
 

15.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 

The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services and the Independent Adviser relating to the quarterly 
performance reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 
 

16.    Presentation by Fund Manager  

 
The Committee received an update from a fund manager on the portfolio 

performance for the quarter. 
 

17.    Presentation by Fund Manager  

 
The Committee received an update from a fund manager on the portfolio 

performance for the quarter. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7a



 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

15 October 2021 

Pensions Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 25 October 
2021 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 

 
Note:  In response to the continuing public health restrictions, there will be limited 

public access to the meeting. Public access to the Part I business on the agenda is 
by ticket only, bookable in advance via: democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk. 

 
 
Tony Kershaw 
[...]
The one employer who is shown in 

multiple months as paying late was admitted in late March 2021, with contributions backdated to September 2019. All late 
payments have now been received.  

 Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March  April May June July August 12 Mth 

Av. 

Total Active 

Employers 
201 204 205 206 206 207 207 207 207 206 205 206 206 

Employers paid on 

time 
199 201 205 204 204 205 206 200 205 205 202 204 203 

Employers Paid Late 2 3 - 2 2 2 1 7 2 1 3 2 2 

Total Value of Late 

Payments (£) 
8,317 79,858 - 116,760 8,226 20,112 645 11,306 9,822 563 15,757 18,115 N/A 

Overdue Amount as 

% of total 

contributions 
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 

Number of Late 

payments still 

outstanding 
- - - - - - - - - - - 0 N/A 

Total Amount still 

overdue (£) 
- - - - - - - - - - - 0 N/A 

As at 13/10/2021 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 

Pension Advisory Board 

15 November 2021 

Communication Strategy 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 
 

Summary 

The terms of reference for the Pension Advisory Board includes consideration of 
the effectiveness of communication with employers and members including the 

Communication Strategy as part of the Pension Advisory Board’s functions.  

Recommendations  

(1) That the Board note the schedule of Communications drawn from the 
Communication Policy Statement    

(2) That the Board note the feedback from employers at the Focus Group for 

future Pensions Matters 

(3) That the Board feedback on the Communications presented at the meeting 
 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The Pension Fund maintains a Communication Policy Statement which 

reflects:  

 the LGPS Regulatory requirement to maintain a Statement concerning 
how the Pension Fund communicates with its broad range of 
stakeholders (members, representatives of members, prospective 

members a
[...]
ABy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 17
Appendix BBy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Part I Minutes of the last meeting
	7a 21 July 2021 - Part I Pensions Committee Minutes
	7b 25 October 2021 - Pensions Committee Agenda
	8 Business Plan Update
	Appendix A - Update on progress on Board’s Business Plan
	Appendix B - Pensions Committee’s Business Plan Update
	Appendix C - Pension Advisory Board Training Log

	9 Administration procedures and performance
	Appendix A - Administration Performance Previous 12 Months
	Appendix B - Contribution Receipts Previous 12 Months

	10 Communication Strategy
	Appendix A - Description and Calendar of Communication Deliverables
	Appendix B - Communications for the relevant period
	Appendix C - Employer Feedback on Pensions Matters publication

	11 Regulations and Governance update
	12 Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents
	Appendix A - Register of Policy Documents
	Appendix B - Extract from tPR Code of Practice 14 - Reporting breaches
	Appendix C - Breaches Policy
	Appendix D - Extract from tPR Code of Practice 14 - Internal dispute resolution
	Appendix E - Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure
	Appendix F - Draft Conflict of Interest Policy

	15 Part II Minutes of the last meeting
	16 Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II
	17 ACCESS Update
	ACCESS Report - Appendix A
	ACCESS Report - Appendix B

	18 Extract of Review of Pension Investment Performance from Pension Committee meeting on 25 October 2021



Minutes of the meeting


Pension Advisory Board 
 

15 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 
am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 

 
Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney, Chris Scanes and 
Tim Stretton 

 
Also in attendance:   Alistair Rush (Deputy Director of Finance), Rachel Wood 

(Pension Fund Strategist), Vickie Hampshire (Finance Manager (Pension Fund – 
Governance)), Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration & 
Employers)), Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer) and Andrew Lowe 

(Head of Pensions, Investments and Borrowing). 
 

Part I 
 

16.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 
16.1 None declared. 

 
17.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 

17.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 26 
July 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
18.    Pension Advisory Board Membership  

 
18.1 The Board noted that the Chairman had agreed to reappoint Tim 
Stretton as a representative on the Board for a second 4 year term. 

 
19.    Progress Statement  

 
19.1 The Board noted that there were no outstanding actions from 
previous meetings. 

19.2 Adam Chisnall gave the Board an update on virtual meeting 

arrangements.  As the Pension Advisory Board was not classified as a 
decision-making body it would continue to be virtual during the pandemic.  

This would help take the strain away from the Council Chamber which was 
the only venue that could currently accommodate in-person meetings. 

19.3 Adam Chisnall added that the benefit of running as a virtual 

meeting was that the Board meetings would continue to be webcast so 
that the public would be able to view the meetings. 

19.4 Resolved – That the Board noted the update. 
 

20.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  
 

20.1 The Board considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 21 July 
2021 Pensions Committee meeting and the Agenda from the 25 October 
2021 Pensions Committee meeting (copies appended to the signed 

minutes). 



20.2 The Chairman explained that now the Pensions Committee was 

meeting in-person, with a public gallery, the Committee meetings were no 
longer webcast.  Therefore, it was no longer possible for the Chairman to 
provide commentary on the webcast of the meeting. 

20.3 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

 
21.    Business Plan Update  

 
21.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

21.2 The Chairman introduced the report and highlighted Appendix A 
which was a summary of progress of the Board’s Business Plan. 

21.3 The Chairman explained his intention to hold the annual review 
meetings virtually, and asked Board members to consider their availability 

for January and February. 

21.4 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

 Commented that they had experienced difficulties accessing the 
Hymans Robertson LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA) which 

had led to delays in completion. 
 Welcomed the LOLA training and asked if there would be more.  – 

Rachel Wood confirmed that Hymans Robertson would continue to 
update the content to ensure it remained current. 

 Commented on a recent CIPFA Seminar and how the updates were 

limited due to the delayed progress with relevant Government 
processes. 

 Board Members felt it would be useful to all share training slides to 
each other.  – Vickie Hampshire agreed to ask organisers if this was 
permitted when training courses were booked. 

21.5 Resolved – That the Board notes the updates to the Business Plans 
of the Board and of the Pensions Committee. 
 

22.    Administration procedures and performance  
 

22.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

22.2 Tara Atkins introduced the report and gave an update on Annual 
Benefit Statements.  Improvements had been made from last year and 

100% of deferred member statements had been produced.  Work was 
continuing to collect appropriate data from employers to implement the 

McCloud remedy, with employers who were not engaging being chased. 

22.3 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

 Gave praise to Andrew Lowe and his team for the performance 
targets and thanked officers for including compliments with 

complaints on the report which had been a previous request by the 
Board. 

 Sought clarity on the administration team’s onboarding of the 

London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund and if there would be 



any impact for West Sussex.  – Andrew Lowe confirmed that the 

onboarding had been discussed with West Sussex officers and that 
there should be no impact on West Sussex Business as Usual work.  
The Chairman confirmed that he had had discussions with officers 

on this and had received reassurance that there were sufficient 
resources in place so that West Sussex would not be impacted.  

Andrew Lowe confirmed that the membership of the new Partners 
were generally small.  Rachel Wood confirmed that active 
conversations were taking place with the administration team to 

monitor resourcing.  

22.4 Resolved – That the Board notes the update. 
 

23.    Communication Strategy  
 

23.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

23.2 Tara Atkins introduced the report which outlined area to update for 
fund communications in line with the Communication Strategy. 

23.3 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

 Sought clarity on the annual content review for the website.  – Tara 
Atkins confirmed that this referred to the content of the website, 
which would be updated ahead of the electronic pensioner 

newsletter being published in spring 2022.  
 Asked if the Board should play any role in the website content 

updates.  – Tara Atkins confirmed that the Board would be updated 
as part of the process, and explained that the website was 
constantly reviewed.  The Chairman encouraged Board members to 

highlight any issues on the website to officers if they found any.  
Tara Atkins confirmed that feedback would be welcomed and 

reported that recent focus group feedback on the website had been 
positive and some improvements had been recommended. 

23.4 Resolved – That the Board notes the schedule of Communications 
drawn from the Communication Policy Statement and the feedback from 

employers at the Focus Group for future Pensions Matters. 
 

24.    Regulations and Governance update  
 

24.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

24.2 The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed that there was 
not much to currently report on.  The Chairman confirmed that he would 

continue to send bulletins and articles that would be useful reading for the 
Board. 

24.3 The Board commented on CIPFA’s withdrawal from annual events.  - 

The Chairman agreed that CIPFA’s withdrawal was a concern and stated 
that it would be interesting to see what the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
picked up. 



24.4 Resolved – That the Board notes the update. 

 
25.    Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  

 

25.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

25.2 Vickie Hampshire introduced the report and the presented policies.  

There had been no significant changes to the Breaches Policy. However 
opportunity had been taken to ensure compliance and improvements to 
the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure.  The Conflict of Interest Policy 

was new and had been drafted as it was expected to be a future 
requirement.  As there was no current requirement, there was no 

guidance to check compliance against the policy. 

25.3 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

 Sought clarity on the role of the Board in reporting breaches.  – 
Tara Atkins confirmed that the Local Government Association had 

stated that Pension Boards should have oversight of breaches, but 
not an involvement in the detail.  The Board would be updated on 
improvements made following breaches. 

 Noted that the Pensions Regulator listed Pension Boards as a formal 
breach reporter, and that the Board could escalate an issue if it felt 

a breach had not be handled appropriately.  – Tara Atkins confirmed 
that officers would always investigate breaches and that it was for 
the Board to consider the response to a breach.  The Board also had 

a remit to raise a report if it was discovered that a breach had not 
been reported. 

 Queried who was the 'scheme manager' as referred to in the 
Breaches Policy.  – Tara Atkins confirmed this was a dual role that 

was covered by Tony Kershaw, Director of Law and Assurance, and 
Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 Noted the examples of breaches and queried how the Board was 

proposed to assist with internal dispute resolution requirements.  – 
Tara Atkins explained that this was a Scheme Advisory Board 

definition and that the Board was expected to have visibility of the 
process.  The Board would also monitor to see if guidance and 
regulations were being complied with. 

 Asked who was covered by the Conflicts of Interest Policy.  – Vickie 
Hampshire confirmed that this covered the Board, the Pensions 

Committee, officers and advisors. 
 Felt that the policy should make it clear that a Board member who 

is also in the pension fund does not have a conflict of interest.  – 

Vickie Hampshire agreed to look into this. 

25.4 Resolved – That the Board notes the register of policy documents 
and the contents of the Breaches Policy, the Internal Disputes Resolution 

Procedure, and the draft Conflict of Interest Policy. 
 

26.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
26.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 

on Friday 11 February 2022 at 9.30 a.m. at County hall, Chichester. 
 



27.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
28.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 26 July 2021 meeting and 
they were signed by the Chairman. 

 
29.    Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  

 
The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 21 July 2021 
Pensions Committee meeting. 

 
30.    ACCESS Update  

 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 25 October 2021 Pensions Committee (copy appended 

to the signed minutes). 

The Board noted the report. 
 

31.    Extract of Review of Pension Investment Performance from 
Pension Committee meeting on 25 October 2021  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Board considered the report and noted its contents. 

 
The meeting ended at 10.45 am 

 
Following the meeting, the Pension Advisory Board had a training session on 

Internal Audit Assurance. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 


